
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 9 December 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber - Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Antechamber 

 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 

lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk.  

There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Grimshaw, Andrews and Lyons 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Project 
Halcyon, Bonded Warehouse, Lower Byrom Street, 
Manchester, M3 4AP 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 74 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Andrew Woods 
 Tel: 0161 234 3011 
 Email: andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 29 November 2019 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 

Report for Resolution 
 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 09/12/2019 
 
Subject: Project Halcyon, Units 104, 105 & 106 Level 1, Bonded 

Warehouse, Lower Byrom Street, Manchester, M3 4AP - App 
ref: Premises Licence variation 238999 

 
Report of:  Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summ
[...]
The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 
 

5.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 
parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality. 
 

5.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a licensing 
authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing authorities to 
that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every possible scenario 
or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as licensing authorities 

Page 9

Item 4



have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart from it if they have 
good reason to do so and can provide full reasons. 
 

5.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, and 
the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 
 

5.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 
 

5.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a licensing 
authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 
 

5.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives 
in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it consider doing so 
would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. Reasons are to be 
given for any such departure from the Policy. 
 

5.5.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets out how the Licensing 
Policy is intended to be used in practice for licence applications and licensed 
premises. 
 

5.5
[...]
 Bank Holidays
Reason - To safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of nearby
Residential accommodation, pursuant to Core Strategy policies DM1 and
SP1.

Should the application be approved, the local residential area will be
subjected to further unwanted late night noise nuisance. This would
undermine the Prevention of Public Nuisance objective. It is therefore my
intention to seek refusal of this application.

Recommendation: Refuse Application

Page 73

Item 4Appendix 6,



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Project Halcyon, Bonded Warehouse, Lower Byrom Street, Manchester, M3 4AP
	238999 Appendix 1
	238999 Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	238999 Appendix 2 (PUBLISH)
	238999 Appendix 3 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	238999 Appendix 3 (PUBLISH)
	238999 Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  9 December 2019 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 9 December 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Lyons  – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Andrews and Grimshaw 
 
LACHP/20/129. Urgent Business  
 
The Chair agreed to the submission of the following item of urgent business, for 
which agreement had subsequently been reached with the Responsible Authorities 
and could therefore be treated as a determination: 
 
Application for New Premises Licence – Triple R, 87 Barlow Road, Manchester, M19 
3FF. 
 
LACHP/20/130. Application for New Premises Licence - Triple R, 87 Barlow 

Road, Manchester, M19 3FF  
 
The Hearing Panel considered an application for a New Premises Licence for which 
agreement had subsequently been reached with the Responsible Authorities and 
could therefore the application could be treated as a determination.  
 
In reaching its decision the Committee also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives.  
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the terms and conditions agreed between the 
parties. 
 
LACHP/20/131. Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Project 

Halcyon, Bonded Warehouse, Lower Byrom Street, 
Manchester, M3 4AP  

 
The Hearing Panel considered an application for a New Premises Licence for which 
agreement had subsequently been reached with the Responsible Authorities and 
could therefore the application could be treated as a determination.  
 
In reaching its decision the Committee also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives.  
 
Decision 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  9 December 2019 

To grant the application subject to the terms and conditions agreed between the 
parties. 
 
 
 


